Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 529 OF 2013

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Bentley, Merlino, Conover, Wood, Taylor, Frasier, Dickinson, Mason and Montesi

RATIFYING THE ACTIONS OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS IN EXECUTING A DEED OF GIFT TO THE WARREN COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 670 of 2011 authorized the transfer/donation of historical items recovered from the demolished Charley's Saloon previously part of the former Gaslight Village property to the Warren County Historical Society, and

WHEREAS, the Warren County Historical Society prepared a Deed of Gift for execution by Warren County for the items and the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works executed the Deed of Gift, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby ratifies the actions taken by the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works in executing the Deed of Gift to the Warren County Historical Society.